
Committee of Adjustment 
Notice of Decision

File Number: #B20/22 
Subject Land: Part of Lot 25, Concession 2, Geographic Township of 

South Canonto (1165A Paynes Lane) 
Applicant(s): Marilyn Pierce and Tim Pierce

Date of Decision: October 31, 2022 
Date of Notice: November 1, 2022

In the Matter of the Consent Application under Section 53(17) of the Planning Act by 
Marilyn Pierce and Tim Pierce being lands located in Part of Lot 25, Concession 2, 
geographic Township of South Canonto for the purpose of a Right-of-Way.

Having conferred with all prescribed agencies as set out in Section 53(4) of the 
Planning Act, and having determined that a plan of subdivision is not necessary for the 
proper and orderly development of the municipality, and having had regard to those 
matters prescribed in Section 51(24) of the Planning Act, the Corporation of the 
Township of North Frontenac Committee of Adjustment has decided that these 
applications shall be approved subject to the following conditions:

Expiry Period 

1. Conditions imposed must be met within two years of the date of the Notice of 
Decision, as required by Section 53(41) of the Planning Act, RSO 1990, as 
amended. If conditions are not fulfilled as prescribed within two years, the 
application shall be deemed to be refused. Provided that all conditions are 
satisfied, the Certificate of Official is to be presented to the Secretary-Treasurer, 
Committee of Adjustment for certification under Section 53(42) of the Planning 
Act, R.S.O. 1990 as amended, within two years of mailing of the Notice of 
Decision.

2. The Certificate of Official must be registered within two years from the issuance 
of the Certificate as required under Section 53(43) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 
1990, as amended. A copy of the registered transfer certificate shall be provided 
to the Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment to complete the file. 

Severed Lands (Easement)

3. The land to be severed by Consent Application B20/22 shall be for the creation of 
4-metre (13 foot) wide, L-shaped easement (right-of-way) that is approximately 
380 square metres (0.10 acres) in area, located on the west side of the subject 
property. The Certificate of Official shall indicate that this easement shall be in 
favour of the property municipally addressed as 1065B Paynes Lane to provide 
pedestrian and vehicular access.

Retained Lands

4. The land retained in Consent Application B20/22 shall be for a lot approximately 
0.32 hectares (0.80 acres) in area with approximately 45 metres (150 feet) of 
frontage on Canonto Lake.

Benefitting Lands 

5. The property benefiting from Consent Application B20/22 is located at Part 1 on 
Registered Plan 13R-3236 and Part 3 on Registered Plan 13R-4374 (municipal 
address 1165B; Property Identification Number 36203-0595). The benefiting 
property is approximately 0.37 hectares (0.91 acres) in area with approximately 
50 metres (165 feet) of frontage along Canonto Lake.



Survey/Reference Plan or Registerable Description

6. An acceptable reference plan or legal description of the severed lands in 
duplicate [Registry Act, s.81, Land Titles Act, s. 150], the deed or instrument 
conveying the severed lands, and the Certificate of Official shall be submitted to 
the Secretary-Treasurer for review and consent endorsement within a period of 
two years [Planning Act, s. 53(41)] after the date of Decision [Planning Act, ss. 

___________________________

53(17) and 53(24)]. 

7. That the Schedule for consent include a description of the parcel being severed 
and the names of the transferor(s) and transferee(s).

Municipal Requirements

8. Payment of the balance of any outstanding taxes shall be made to the Township 
Treasurer. This includes all taxes levied as of the date of the signing of the 
certificate of official. 

9. In the event that there are abandoned wells located on the property being 
severed, and the retained property, they be sealed in accordance with the 
requirements of the Ministry of the Environment Conservation and Parks. 

10. Where a violation of the Township of North Frontenac Zoning By-law is evident, 
the appropriate minor variance or rezoning be obtained to the satisfaction of the 
Municipality. 

11. That confirmation is filed with each application file that conditions have been 
fulfilled to the municipality’s satisfaction.

12. The Applicant shall confirm that the appropriate civic address signs are installed 
as per Municipal Requirements. If the civic address signage is deficient, the 
Applicant shall install property signage, to the satisfaction of the Township.

I hereby certify that this is the decision of the Township of North Frontenac Committee 
of Adjustment on the above noted application for consent. Further information regarding 
this application may be obtained by contacting the Township Office by telephone (613) 
479-2231 Monday to Friday 9 a.m. to 4 p.m.

Notice of Last Date of Appeal
Notice is hereby given that the last date for appealing this decision to the Ontario Land 
Tribunal is November 21, 2022.

Only Individuals, Corporations and Public Bodies may appeal decisions in respect of 
applications for consent to the Ontario Land Tribunal. A Notice of Appeal may not be 
filed by an unincorporated association or group. However, a Notice of Appeal may be 
filed in the name of an individual who is a member of the association or group on its 
behalf. A completed appeal form accompanied by the prescribed fee payable to the 
Minister of Finance should be received on or before the date noted above.

Tara Mieske, ACTS 
Secretary -Treasurer

adminassistant2
Tara Mieske



Committee of Adjustment 
Notice of Decision

File Number: #A18/22 
Subject Land: Part of Lot 25, Concession 2, Geographic Township of South 

Canonto (1165A Paynes Lane) 
Applicant(s): Marilyn Pierce and Tim Pierce

Date of Decision: October 31, 2022 
Date of Notice: November 1, 2022

In the matter of Section 45 of the Planning Act, Zoning By-law 55-19, and an application for: 
Section 45 (1) - Minor Variance (X) Section 45 (2) - Special Permission to Allow ( )

The purpose of this Application is to permit relief from Section 3.27 (g) of Zoning By-Law 
Number 55-19, which provides the setback for building or structures on lot abutting a right-of-
way shall be 7 metres for the main use and 3 metres for any accessory use.

The Applicant has submitted an application for the creation of a Right-of-Way. This proposal 
requires a Minor Variance for the following reduced setbacks: 
- Principal Use: 2 metre setback from Right-of-Way 
- Storage Shed: 1 metre setback from Right-of-Way

Four Tests of a Minor Variance under Section 45 (1)

1. Is the application minor? 

The Committee is of the opinion that the proposed variances are minor. 
Both the subject property and the benefiting lands were developed in the 1970s, prior to the 
current zoning by-law coming into effect. Since the property slopes down towards the water, the 
structures on the lot were located on areas that were flat or very gently sloped. Since both the 
benefitting and subject lands have been owned by the same family since the 1970s, a shared 
driveway has been used to access the benefiting lands across the subject lands without the 
need for a formal ROW. Given that all the features already exist and have been used without 
issue for a long period of time, the Committee is of the opinion that requiring the relocation of 
the proposed ROW and/or existing structures is not necessary. 
As discussed in the Zoning By-law portion of this analysis below, the intent of the separation 
distance between structures and ROWs are to ensure that development on the ROW parcel or 
an adjacent parcel can occur without trespass or impact on each other. On ROWs that support 
through traffic, these separation distances also provide for clearance between the travelled 
portion of the ROW and existing structures to ensure safety along roadways for travelling 
vehicles and to promote a visually consistent streetscape. 
The Committee is of the opinion that the application is minor because the proposed ROW is a 
narrow driveway that does not support any through traffic and will only be used by owners of the 
benefiting parcel. The Committee is also of the opinion that maintenance of the dwelling, ATV 
shed, and ROW can take place without impacting the adjacent property.

2. Is the application desirable and appropriate? 

The Committee is of the opinion that the application is desirable and appropriate for the lands in 
questions because they will allow the property owner to establish an easement across the 
existing driveway to ensure that land-based access is maintained for the benefiting lands. It is 
generally desirable to ensure that all existing and developed lots of record have some form of 
connection to the existing road network. 



3. Does the application meet the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law?

The Committee is of the opinion that the proposed variances meet the general intent and 
purpose of the Zoning By-law. 
As mentioned above, the intent and purpose of the required separation distances between a 
road/ROW and structures is to ensure that development and maintenance on both a road and 
adjacent properties can occur without trespass, to ensure a visually consistent streetscape, and 
to ensure that buildings placed near roads do not become hazards for drivers. 

______________________________

_____________________________

The Committee is of the opinion that the existing structures could be maintained and replaced 
without unauthorized trespass, and that the existing buildings will not create a hazard to drivers.

4. Does the application meet the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan?

The general intent and purpose of the Waterfront Area policies of the Township Official Plan is 
to protect the character of the waterfront by ensuring that development is appropriate and does 
not dominate the shoreline. 
The driveway (proposed ROW) and structures are already existing and already form part of the 
established waterfront character. Since no new physical development is proposed, the 
Committee is of the opinion that the variances will have no impact on the existing waterfront 
character.

Public Comments and Impact: 
No public comments were received.

Decision 
The variance is hereby Approved to permit the variances subject to the following conditions: 

Applicability 

1. The minor variance approved through application A18/22 is to reduce the required setback to 
the easement (right-of-way) proposed under Application Number B20/22 from:

a. An existing dwelling located 2 metres (6.6 feet) from the edge of the proposed 
travelled easement (right-of-way); and,

b. An existing accessory structure (ATV storage shed) located approximately 1 metre 
(3.3 feet) from the edge of the proposed easement (right-of-way).

2. This minor variance does not include a reduction in the required setbacks along the entire 
width/length and depth of the driveway for any future structures.

No Adverse Impacts 
3. The owner/applicant shall ensure that there are no adverse impacts on neighbouring properties 

as a result of the approved proposal, nor shall there be any increased runoff or grade changes 
to the property as a result of any excavation or downspout orientation.

Building Permits 
4. A building permit is required for all demolition and construction on the property. There shall 

be no additional development, or demolition of existing structures, on the property without 
approval from the Township of North Frontenac.

Notice of Last Date of Appeal 
Notice is hereby given that the last date for appealing this decision to the Ontario Land Tribunal 
is November 21, 2022.

A Notice of Appeal setting out written reasons in support of the appeal and accompanied by the 
applicable fee in the form of a certified cheque or money order payable to the Minister of 
Finance should be received on or before the date noted above.

Chairperson

Member
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Barbara Sproule
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Carl Tooley



________________________________

Member

I, Tara Mieske, Secretary-Treasurer of the North Frontenac Township Committee of Adjustment 
certify that the above is a true copy of the decision of the Committee with respect to the 
application recorded herein.

_____________________________

Dated this 31st day of October, 2022.

Secretary Treasurer
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Tara Mieske
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Garry Wood
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